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Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited

A Gowt. of India (Ministry of Railways) Enterprises

No. KKK/EN/LA/Forest/Sariya Khurd/629/270¢, Date: - 22.06.2022

Divisional Forest Officer
Hazaribagh East Forest Division
Govt. of Jharkhand.

Sub: Diversion of 1.7587 Ha Forest Land in the jurisdiction of Divisional Forest
Officer, Hazaribagh East.

Ref: (i) This office letter no.KKK/EN/LA/Forest/Giridih/234/3456 dtd.27.05.2022
(ii) Your office letter no.1452 dtd.03.06.2022
(iii)) MoEF&CC (GOI) File No.FC-11/43/2021-FC dtd.07.06.2022

In reference to your letter dated 3.06.2022 as referred at Sl. No (ii) above, the
compliance of observations are as below:-

Condition Conditions Remarks/Compliance from
number DFCCIL
B-06 Wherever possible and technically | As per letter under reference (iii)

feasible or desited by State Forest | Wildlife =~ Management  Plan
Department, the User Agency shall | should be submitted by State
undertake  appropriate  wildlife | Government along with detail
conservation,  afforestation  or | cost of its implementation into
vegetation enrichment measures |the account of CAMPA.
near the site(s) related to the area | However, in case where it is not
diverted under this approval, in | possible for the State to submit
consultation with the State Forest | the compliance due to delay in
Department at the project cost. preparation of such plan, a lump
sum quantum of 2% of the
project cost towards the cost of
implementation of  Wildlife
Management Plan can be
realized from the User Agency.

Corporate Office: 5™ Floor Supreme Court Metro Station Building Complex, New Delhi- 110001. Tele: 011-23454700 Fax: 011-
23454701Registered Office: Room No.101A Rail Bhawan, Raisina Road New Delhi- 110001 Web: dfccil.orgProject Office (Kolkata):
3"Floor DCOS Building E-W Metro, Central Park Depot, Salt Lake Sector 1, Bidhannagar, Kolkata, West Bengal-700064,Mail —
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Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited

A Gowt. of India (Ministry of Railways) Enterprises

Therefore we hereby undertake
to pay 2% of project cost
towards the cost of
implementation of Wildlife
Management Plan and will be
deposited into the account of
CAMPA  after getting the
demand from DFO. Cost of the
Project for diversion of 1.7587
Ha of forest land whose length is
0.744Km comes around
Rs.19.48932/- Crore, whose 2%
comes to Rs.38,97,864/-

B-07. If required, the User Agency should | Muck Disposal Plan is attached
prepare and Implement Muck | as Annexure-I
Disposal Plan under the supervision
of concerned DFO.

B-08. The  User  Agency  should | As per letter under reference (iii)
Implement speed regulation | Wildlife =~ Management  Plan

measures, related catchment area
(Barakar River) treatment and Soil
& Moisture Conservation measures
to mitigate the adverse impacts
caused by the proposed activities
under guidance and supervision of
the concerned DFO.

should be submitted by State
Government along with detail
cost of its implementation into
the account of CAMPA.
However , in case where it is not

possible for the State to submit
the compliance due to delay in

preparation of such plan, a lump
sum quantum of 0.5% of the
project cost towards the cost of
implementation of Soil and
Moisture Conservation Plan can
be realized from the User
Agency. Therefore we hereby
undertake to pay 0.5% of project

Corporate Office: 5" Floor Supreme Court Metro Station Building Complex, New Delhi- 110001. Tele: 011-23454700 Fax: 011-
23454701Registered Office: Room No.101A Rail Bhawan, Raisina Road New Delhi- 110001 Web: dfccil.orgProject Office (Kolkata):
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Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited

A Govt. of India (Ministry of Railways) Enterprises

cost towards the cost of
implementation of Soil and
Moisture Conservation Plan and
will be deposited into the
account of CAMPA after getting
the demand from DFO. Cost of
the Project for diversion of
1.7587 Ha of forest land (length
0.774 km) comes to
Rs.19.48932/- Crore whose 0.5%
comes to Rs.9,74,466/-

The DFCCIL project of Ministry of Railways is highly capital intensive & time bound
project. Progress of the project is being monitored regularly by highest office. The Forest
Clearance is mandatory for award and execution of contract for this section.

You are requested to kindly accord priority on DFCCIL’s Forest Diversion Proposal and
Final Approval (Stage-II Forest Clearance) may kindly be granted at the earliest.

SN
b ™
jf/w

DA: As above (Ajay Kumar)

=hr T2,
ndia Limited
=T

HRH [EFER (177 T OTE
Copy to: - (i) The Principal Secretary, Department of forest, EnviFSﬁ"hi’é‘ﬁt&%m’g weys) Entatprises
change, Government of Jharkhand, Nepal House, Ranchi:- for kind
information, please.
(ii) Dy. Conservator of Forest (Central), MoEF, Regional office (Ranchi):-
for kind information, please.
(iii) PCCF & Nodal Officer, Forest Department, Govt. of Jharkhand, Doranda,
Ranchi :- for kind information, please.

Corporate Office; 5 Floor Supreme Court Metro Station Building Complex, New Delhi- 110001. Tele: 011-23454700 Fax: 011-
23454701Registered Office: Room No.101A Rail Bhawan, Raisina Road New Delhi- 110001 Web: dfccil.orgProject Office (Kolkata):

3"Floor DCOS Building E-W Metro, Central Park Depot, Salt Lake Sector 1, Bidhannagar, Kolkata, West Bengal-700064,Mail —
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Annexure-|

MUCK DISPOSAL PLAN FOR DFCCIL PROJECT PASSING THROUGH

FOREST AREA OF 1.7587Ha UNDER DFO/Hazaribagh East

CARE THAT WILL BE EXERCISED WHILE HANDLING MUCK GENERATED IN THE

CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT:

1.

Soil excavated from project site shall be put to use in nearby stretches
of the project where filling is required, unless the material is declared
unfit for the purpose. Unsuitable materials or in case of surplus soil, it
will be used to fill up low lying areas or dumped at suitable places
where it cannot get easily washed away by rain.

. Where different grade of materials are encountered, the project

execution will be sequenced in a manner such that material suitable
for use in embankments is reserved for the purpose.

Sequence of activities will be planned in a manner to avoid double
handling of the materials. This will reduce unnecessary movement of
materials within the forest region.

Excavated materials usable in embankment construction will be
stacked at convenient locations and proper records will be kept.
Necessary measures will be taken to prevent soil erosion, blockage of
streams and water pollution. A close watch on the cut slopes and
excavated areas will be done to see whether these require any
protection/drainage measures for suitability/performance.
Classification of excavated materials will be made doubly sure.

The finished cut surface will be checked regularly for their level and
slope.

All construction areas will be properly landscaped when the project is
completed so as to merge the project in the natural surroundings.

The generated muck will be used for strengthening of bridges,
construction of embankment, filling up low-laying areas. The
generated muck will be used as filling in construction of various
components and the excess of muck, if any, shall be dumped in
demarcated places. These areas will have proper protection works to
make the slopes stable.
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Muck generated in Forest Land Giridih under Hazaribagh East Forest Division
for 0.780 Km which falls between IR from Ch.349.480 to 350.260
fen Distance
gh be't\nfeen Average
Ground | Exsisting Proposed ::;si:ng IR Depth Efe Bl Width Average C/s Qty. of Qty of
Level Formation | Formation of - of Area of Cutting in | Filling in
{m) Level Level (m) ::ZCk & Cut/Filling ACUU'F'" Formati | Formation (cum) {cum)
posed ing on Cummulativ
Chainage | in DFC eqty. in
{km) m Track {curn)
349.480 0 312.65 312.23 310.408 22,197 -0.420 -2.24 28.742
349,500 20 313.23 312.32 310391 22.210 -0.910 -2.84 29.339 -73.77739025 | -1475.548 0 | -1475.5478
349.520 20 313.85 31241 310.374 22.222 -1.440 -3.48 29.976 -93.64355625 | -1872.871 0 | -3348.4189
349.540 20 314.5 312,50 310358 22.235 -2.000 -4.14 30.642 -115.446981 -2308.94 0 | -5657.3585
349.560 20 314.8 31259 310341 22.248 -2.210 -4.46 30.959 -132.4575503 | -2649.151 0 | -8306.5096
349.580 20 315.25 312.68 310.325 22.262 -2.570 -4.93 31.425 -146.352864 | -2927.057 0 | -11233.567
349.600 20 315.61 312.77 310.308 22.276 -2.840 -5.30 31.802 -161.6556323 | -3233.113 0| -14466.679
349.620 20 316.83 312.86 310.291 22.290 -3.970 -6.54 33.039 -191.9455703 | -3838.911 0 | -18305.591
349.640 20 317.25 312.93 310.275 22.304 -4.320 -6.98 33.475 -224.717549 | -4494.351 0 | -22799.942
349.660 20 315.63 31292 310.258 22,318 -2.710 -5.37 31.872 -201.7098523 | -4034.197 0 | -26834.139
349.680 20 315.45 312.92 310.241 22.389 -2.530 -5.21 31.709 -168.1876403 | -3363.753 0 | -30197.892
349,700 20 316.22 31291 310.225 22.323 -3.310 -6.00 32,495 -179.835404 | -3596.708 0 -33794.6
348.720 20 315.24 31291 310.208 22.326 -2.330 -5.03 31.532 -176.5064323 | -3530.129 0| -37324.728
349.740 20 315.01 312.90 310.191 22.328 -2.110 -4.82 31.319 -154.7863003 | -3095.726 0 | -40420.454
349.760 20 314,53 312.90 310.175 22.331 -1.630 -4.35 30.855 -142.596069 | -2851.921 0 | -43272.376
349.780 20 314.26 312.89 310.158 22.330 -1.370 -4.10 30.602 -129.9354622 | -2598.709 0 | -45871.085
349.800 20 313.95 312.89 310.142 22.330 -1.060 -3.81 30.308 -120.449525 -2408.99 0 | -48280.076
349.820 20 313.76 312.88 310.125 22.329 -0.880 -3.63 30.135 -112.4693123 | -2249.386 0 | -50529.462
349.840 20 313.41 312.80 310.108 22.329 -0.610 -3.30 29.802 -103.9457423 | -2078.915 0 | -52608.377
349860 | 20 | 31294 312,68 310.092 22.328 -0.250 -2.85 29.248 -00.042125 | -1218.863 0 | -54427.239
349.880 20 313.15 312.58 310.075 22.301 -0.570 -3.07 29.575 -87.25023225 | -1745.005 0 | -56172.244
345.900 20 312.97 312.47 310.058 22.275 -0.500 -2.91 29.412 -88.28879225 | -1765.776 0 -57938.02
349.920 20 312.98 312.36 310.042 22.248 -0.620 -2.94 29.438 -86.068125 | -1721.363 0 | -59659.382
349.940 20 312.87 312.25 310.025 22.222 -0.620 -2.85 29.345 -84.98552225 -1699.71 0 | -61359.093
349.960 20 313.02 312.16 310.008 22.195 -0.860 -3.01 29,512 -86.18136225 | -1723.627 0 -63082.72
345.980 20 313.04 312.07 309.992 22.226 -0.870 -3.05 29.548 -89.4759 | -1789.518 0 | -64872.238
350.000 20 312.75 311.99 309.975 22.257 -0.760 -2.77 29.275 -85.63158225 | -1712.632 0 | -66584.869
350.020 20 312,64 311.90 309.958 22.287 -0.740 -2.68 29.182 -79.74996225 | -1594.999 0 | -68179.869
350.040 20 312.27 311.81 309.942 22.318 -0.460 -2.33 28.828 -72.657525 -1453,15 0 | -69633.019
350.060 20 312.32 31172 309.925 22.349 -0.600 -2.39 28.895 -68.15643225 | -1363.129 0 | -70996.148
350.080 20 312.62 311.63 309.909 22.381 -0.990 -2.71 29.211 -74.172309 | -1483.446 0 | -72479.584
356,100 20 312.84 311.54 309.892 22,413 -1.300 -2,95 29.448 -82.98782025 | -1659.756 0 -74139.35
350.120 20 312.83 311.46 309.875 22.445 -1.370 -2.95 29.455 -86.92610225 | -1738.522 0| -75877.873
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350.140 | 20 | 31287 31137 | 309859 | 22.477 -1500 | 301 | 29511 -87.947789 | -1758.956 0 | -77636.828
350.160 | 20 | 312551 311.26 | 309.842 | 22510 1250 | -2.67 | 29.168 | -83.30951025 | -1666.19 0 | -79303.018
350180 | 20 | 31297 | 31116 | 309.825 | 22513 -1810 | -3.15 | 29.645 | -85.46999225 | -1709.4 0| -81012418
350.200 | 20 | 313.04 31105 | 309809 | 22518 1990 | 323 | 29731 -94.645344 | -1892.907 0 | -82905.325
350.220 | 20 | 312.72 31094 | 309792 | 22522 1780 | -2.93 | 29.428 | -91.09007025 | -1821.801 0 | -84727.127
350240 | 20 | 31261 31084 | 309775 | 22527 1770 | -2.84 | 29335 | -84.66279225 | -1693.256 0 | -86420382
350260 | 20 [ 31191 31073 | 309759 | 225531 -1.180 | -2.15 | 28651 -72.279549 | -1445.591 0| -87865.973
From the above it is seen that there will 87865.973 cum muck will be generated.
Muck for filling in Giridih District
for 1.440 Km which falls between IR from Ch.348.040 to 349.480
Len-
gth Distance
Proposed hEextl\:;?:gn R Depth A"i"ag
Chainage | GLreovuer :::;tai?.i Formatio |  Main D‘i';th of | width c?::: :geof Qty. of filling C&:}"ngfm Cummlative
(km) in (m) n Level n Level Track & Cut/Fill Cut/Fill of 5 in (cum) {eurd qty. in (cum)
m (m) Proposed g ing Fo.rmat
DFC fon
Track
348040 | 0| 31017 | 31258 | 313.019 | 15975 | 241 | 2.849 | 32198
348060 | 20 | 309.88 | 31254 | 312923 | 15987 | 2.66 | 3.043 | 3258 | 9542683 | 1908.53664 0 1908.53664
348.080 | 20| 3093 3125 | 312.826 | 15999 32| 3526 | 33552 | 1086151 | 2172.30261 0 4080.83925
348100 | 20 | 30937 | 31241 | 31273 1601 | 304 | 336 | 3322 114948 |  2298.95996 0 6379.79921
348120 | 20 | 31113 | 31231 | 312634 | 16022 | 118 | 1504 [ 29508 | 7627725 | 152554496 0 7905.34417
348.140 | 20| 30959 | 31221 [ 312537 1603 | 262 | 2947 | 32394 | 6888145 | 1377.62901 0 9282.97318
348160 | 20 | 3099 | 31211 | 312441 | 16525 | 221 | 2541 | 31582 | 87.77507 | 1755.50144 0| 11038.47462
348.180 20 309.42 212.01 312.344 17.016 2.58 2.014 32.228 87.15736 1742.14535 o 12781.61987
348200 | 20 | 31015 | 31195 | 312248 | 17506 18 | 2098 | 30696 | 7896907 | 1579.38144 0| 14361.00131
348240 | 20 | 30976 3119 | 312151 | 17997 | 214 | 2391 | 31.282 | 69.55481 | 1391.09621 0| 1575209752
348260 | 20 | 309.06 | 31185 | 312055 | 18488 | 279 | 2995 [ 3249 85.869 | 1717.37996 0| 17469.47748
348280 | 20| 3103 | 31176 | 311958 | 18943 | 146 | 1.658 | 29.816 | 7247745 | 1449.54909 0| 18919.02657
348300 | 20| 30813 | 31166 | 311.862 | 19398 | 3.530 | 373 | 33964 | 8594355 AARETL 4| eOaTEaeY
348320 | 20| 3092 | 31157 | 311765 | 19.854 | 2.450 264 | 3179 | 104.8283 | 2096.56629 0 | 2273446386
348340 | 20| 31022 | 31149 | 311669 | 20309 | 1270 | 145 | 29398 | 6262502 | 1252.51836 0| 23986.38222
348360 | 20| 30774 | 31143 | 311572 | 20764 | 3690 | 383 | 34164 | 8391773 | 1678.35461 0 | 2366533683
348380 | 20 | 306.87 | 31137 | 311476 | 21.015 | 4500 | 461 | 35712 | 1474034 | 2948.06844 0| 2861340527
348400 | 20| 30741 | 31128 | 311379 | 21266 | 3.870 | 3.97 | 34438 | 1503841 | 3007.68125 0| 31621.08652
348420 | 20| 30592 | 31136 | 311.283 | 21518 | 5240 | 536 | 37226 | 167.1921 | 3343.84224 g | 3498492876
348440 | 20| 30496 | 31104 | 311186 | 21769 | 6.080 | 623 | 38952 | 2207067 | 441413421 3 R i
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348460 | 20| 30539 | 31099 | 31109 | 22020 | s.600 5.70 Oy e : e
348480 | 20| 3058 | 31097 | 31108 | 22007 | 5170 520 | 3708 | 5060075 — : TR
348500 | 20| 30512 | 31095 | 31100 21994 | 5830 | 597 | 3844 | 2155888 | 425177 o| 52333.67473
348520 | 20| 30252 | 31094 | 31109 | 21980 | 8420 | 857| 4364 | 0m3608 | 5967216 o| 5830089073
348.540 | 20 | 30145 | 31092 311.09 21.967 | 9.470 964 | 4578 |  407.0845 8141691 0 66442.58173
348560 | 20 | 30356 | 31091 | 31109 | 21950 | 7350 753 | 4156 | 3740089 7498.139 0 73940.72073
348580 | 20| 30329 | 31089 | 311.09 21.941 | 7.600 7.80 421 | 3306260 6412539 0 80353.25973
348600 | 20| 30355 | 31088 | 31109 | 21928 | 7.330 754 | 4158 | 3309128 Sveean S e s
348620 | 20 | 30299 | 31086 | 311.09 21914 | 7.870 8.10 827 | 3295348 T . S
348640 | 20 | 302.68 | 310.84 | 31109 | 21901 | 8.160 841 | 4332 | 3550475 7100.951 0 100463.1627
348.660 | 20 | 30569 | 31083 | 311.09 21.888 | 5.140 5.40 373 | 27s308 B , Er
348.680 | 20 | 30627 | 310.81 | 311073 | 21.824 | 4540 as0 | 96406 | sgroioe | 374080708 E e
348.700 | 20 | 307.07 310.80 | 311.057 21760 | 3.730 3.99 | 34474 155.0996 z P : T
348720 | 20 | 30755 | 31080 | 311.04 | 2169 | 3.250 349 | 3348 ——_r 5 et
348740 | 20| 3057 | 31080 | 311.023 21632 | 5.100 532 | 37146 | 1556067 | 3112.13469 ” -
348760 | 20 | 30754 | 31080 | 311.007 | 21568 | 3.260 347 | 33434 | 1550006 3101.991 0 121631.3578
348.780 | 20 | 30699 | 31080 310.99 21712 | 3.810 4.00 345 | 1768158 | 2536.31589 0 124167.6737
348.800 | 20| 30711 | 31079 | 310974 | 21856 | 3.680 386 | 34228 | 1351109 | 270238496 ; o
348820 | 20 | 30759 | 31079 | 310957 | 21999 | 3.200 Sl B i |- opmees . e —
348840 | 20| 3077 | 31079 | 31094 | 22143 | 3.090 324 | 3298 109369 |  2187.37949 0 131496.5268
348860 | 20 | 30863 | 31080 | 310924 22287 | 2.170 220 | 31088 | gge3sos | 177276156 » s
348.880 | 20 | 30838 | 31082 | 310907 | 22212 | 2.440 253 | 31554 | 7549927 | 1509.98541 0 134779.2737
348.900 | 20 | 30896 | 310.85 310.89 22138 | 1.890 103 | 3036 | gagere7 | 1379.75349 - e
348920 | 20 | 309.21 | 310.88 | 310874 | 22063 | 1670 166 | 29828 | 5407802 | 108157836 5 —
348940 | 20| 309.13 | 31091 | 310857 | 21989 | 1.780 173 | 29959 | somavis | aoiasoast . e
348960 | 20| 30971 | 31095 310.84 | 21914 | 1.240 113 | 2876 | 4193647 . — 3 —
348980 | 20 | 31009 | 31098 | 310824 | 21.927 | 0890 | 073 | 27968 | 9643525 528.70496 0 139621.6438
349.000 | 20 | 30969 | 31101 | 310807 21940 | 1320 112 | 28734 | 623885 — . m—
349.020 | 20 | 309.96 311.04 310.79 21.954 1.080 0.83 28.16 27.69315 553.86309 0 140700.2839
349.040 | 20 | 31024 311.07 | 310774 21.967 | 0.830 0.53 | 27.568 19.00325 380.06496 0 141080.3489
349.060 | 20 310.3 3111 | 310757 21.98 | 0.800 0.46 | 27414 | 1362179 272.43581 0 141352.7847
349.080 | 20| 31056 31114 | 310741 21.993 | 0580 0.18 | 26862 |  gg57022 173.14044 0 141525.9251
34900 | 20 | 31053 | 31117 | 310724 | 22,006 | 0.640 019 | 26888 | 5039063 —— . B
349.120 | 20 | 31002 311.20 | 310707 22019 | 1.180 069 | 27874 | 1306133 241.22661 0 141867.933
349140 | 20 | 309.82 | 31123 | 310691 | 22032 | 1410 | o087 | 28242 | 15718 437.14364 0 142305.0766
349.160 | 20 | 31018 | 31126 | 310.674 22.045 | 1.080 049 | 27488 | 1901736 —— . o
349180 | 20 | 31022 | 31129 | 310657 | 22059 | 1.070 04a | 27374 | 15 7¢013 S—— . rrroya—
349.200 | 20| 308.68 31133 | 310.641 22073 | 25650 1.96 | 30422 34.6487 692.97404 0 143633.7905
349220 | 20| 3088 | 31136 | 310624 22086 | 2560 182 | 30148 | 5731436 | 114628725 ; onis
349.240 | 20 | 307.99 | 31139 | 310607 | 22100 | 3.400 262 | 31738 | 6870449 | 1374.08081 ” S
349.260 | 20 | 30686 | 31142 | 310591 22114 | 4560 373 | 33962 | 1042506 | 2085.19104 0 148239.3586
ﬁ bk

Cop G5BT

—
APw 1&\\):\’}

HEHE S, BEET
GENERAL MAMAGER / Co-ordinalion
S irre e wrire s st e e
Dedicated Freight Corridor Corpas n of India Limiled
e WO (I AEEE) W L
A Panth At ladla (Minietew of Rallwavs) Enterprises




349.280 | 20 | 306.93 311.45 | 310574 22125 | 4520 364 | 33.788 124.9141 | 249828125 0 150737.6399
349300 | 20 | 306.94 31151 | 310.558 22136 | 4570 3.62 | 33.736 1225898 |  2451.79644 0 153189.4363
349320 | 20 308 311.58 | 310.541 22147 | 3580 254 | 31.582 100.5734 | 2011.46781 0 155200.9041
349340 | 20 | 308.08 31166 | 310.524 22,158 | 3.620 248 | 31468 | 920656 | 1584.13125 0 156785.0354
349360 | 20 | 308.65 311.73 | 310.508 22.169 | 3.080 1.86 | 30216 66.95798 |  1339.15964 0 158124.195
349380 | 20| 31032 311.81 | 310.491 22172 | 1.490 0.17 | 26:842 28.94267 578.85341 0 158703.0484
349400 | 20| 31061 311.89 | 310.474 22175 | 1280 | -0.14 | 26636 | 467932 9.35865 9.35865 158721.7657
349.420 | 20 311.3 311.96 | 310.458 22178 | 0660 | -0.84 | 27342 | _1319762 -263.9524 158457.8133
349440 | 20| 3105 | 31205 | 310441 | 22181 | 1550 | -0.06 | 26559 | 121412 -242.824 |  158214.9893
349.460 | 20 | 31147 312.14 | 310424 22184 | 0670 | -105 | 27546 | _14.94651 -298.9301 157916.0592
349.480 | 20 | 312565 312.23 | 310.408 22197 | 0420 | -2.24 | 28742 | 4626874 -925.3747 156990.6845

From the above it seen that there will be a net 156990.6845 cum of soil requirement for filling of
embankment/ formation of railway line in nearby area of forest land.

Approximate quantity of muck likely to be generated during construction of railway line is about
87865.973 cum whereas around 156990.6845 cum will be required in filling of embankment/
formation of railway line in the same region. So all the muck generated in forest area will be
utilise in filling in adjoining area.

Conclusion:-

